

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
MARSHALL DIVISION**

WALTER SESSION, et al.,	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:03-CV-354
	§	
v.	§	Consolidated
	§	
RICK PERRY, et al.,	§	Judges Higginbotham, Rosenthal,
	§	and Ward
Defendants.	§	

---

**BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU  
SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS**

---

**BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
161 Avenue of the Americas  
12th Floor  
New York NY 10013  
(212) 998-6730**

**Of counsel:  
J. J. Gass  
Deborah Goldberg  
Adam H. Morse**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. RE-REDISTRICTING FOR PARTISAN ADVANTAGE  
IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 3

    A. Plan 1374C Violates the Equal Protection Clause by Discriminating  
    Against Disfavored Voters Without Serving Any Legitimate State Interest..... 3

    B. Plan 1374C Exceeds Texas’s Authority to Regulate the “Times, Places,  
    and Manner” of Congressional Elections. .... 6

    C. Plan 1374C Violates Texas’s Commitment to a Republican Form of  
    Government..... 8

II. *BANDEMER* SUPPORTS PLAINTIFFS’ PARTISAN  
GERRYMANDERING CLAIMS. .... 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	4
<i>Badham v. Eu</i> , 694 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Cal. 1988).....	15
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	4
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	4
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	5
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	6
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	4
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	5
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	3, 14
<i>Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Amer.</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988) .....	3
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	5
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , __ P.3d __, 2003 WL 22833085 (Colo. Dec. 1, 2003) .....	9, 11
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	3
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	5
<i>Simi Investment Co. v. Harris County, Tex.</i> , 236 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Tarrant County v. Ashmore</i> , 635 S.W.2d 417 (Tex. 1982).....	8
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Marks</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	13
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	5
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	7
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	9

### *Constitutional Provisions*

Tex. Const. art. I, § 2 .....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1.....	7
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	8

***Other Authorities***

Clay Robison, *Undecided Texas Lawmakers Feel Pressure over New Redistricting Map*, Houston Chronicle, July 13, 2003..... 11

Daniel D. Polsby & Robert D. Popper, *The Third Criterion: Compactness as a Procedural Safeguard Against Partisan Gerrymandering*, 9 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 301 (1991) ..... 5

*West Texas Opposition*, Austin American-Statesman, Oct. 15, 2003, at A12..... 11
